## K-State Research and Extension - Shawnee County

## April 2023

## MAKING A DIFFERENCE



K-State Research and Extension develops and delivers practical, research-based solutions to challenges faced by all Kansans,

which includes the grand challenges:

- Global Food Systems
- Water
- Health
- Community Vitality
- Developing Tomorrow's
  Leaders

Find more stories like this and more at : <u>www.ksu.edu/solutions</u>

K-State Research & Extension Shawnee County 1740 SW Western Ave Topeka, KS 66604 785-232-0062 www.shawnee.ksu.edu



Grand Challenge: Developing Tomorrow's Leaders Title: Board Leadership

Why is this issue important? People volunteer for community boards because the work of the organization is important to them. They want to be good board members but rarely get any training before their first meeting.

How did Extension address this issue? Extension created a four session training for community board members. The sessions cover the many topics including; duties and responsibilities of non-profit board members, basic parliamentary procedure, managing conflict in groups, financial responsibilities of boards, fundraising and grant considerations, strategic planning and ethical issues for boards. The training is offered in person so that participants can network with members from other boards. They learn from the curriculum and from each other.

## What was the impact?

The course is offered two times a year in Shawnee County. The most recent course was in March and April. 10 people took the class and 8 of the 10 participants attended all four sessions. Six different community boards were represented in the class.

The following were comments from this class:

"Thank you for this class. I have learned a lot of information that will help me lead my board next year. The budget information was very helpful!"

"This information is also applicable to my professional career! Excited to apply to my community work."

"I thought this class would be dry but it was presented in a very fun and entertaining way! I wanted to better understand the financials and how to better protect the resources of the board I'm currently working with. Thanks!"



Kansas State University Agricultural Experiment Station and Cooperative Extension Service K-State Research and Extension is an equal opportunity provider and employer.